ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 12 By: Mazzei, Riley, Adelson,
Aldridge, Anderson,
Ballenger, Barrington,
Bass, Bingman, Branan,
Brogdon, Brown, Burrage,
Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley,
Eason McIntyre, Ford,
Garrison, Gumm, Ivester,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Morgan, Myers,
Nichols, Paddack, Rabon,
Reynolds, Rice, Schulzgz,
Sparks, Sweeden, Sykes,
Wilcoxson, Williamson,
Wilson and Wyrick

A Resolution congratulating the Jenks High School
football team upon winning the State Class 6A
Championship; praising; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, last year’s high school football season was one of
tragedy and triumph for the Jenks High School Trojans football team.
The tragedy was the death last summer in an automobile accident of
the soon-to-be senior and football center Garrett Bennett on Tulsa’s
Creek Turnpike. Garrett Bennett’s name remained on the roster, and
fans carried signs emblazoned with his number — 76; and

WHEREAS, the Trojans had their championship game delayed twice
by inclement weather and poor playing field conditions, but the
Trojans prevailed as Jenks defeated a spirited Enid Plainsmen team,



28-7, at Skelly Stadium in Tulsa, to claim Jenks’ eighth Class 6A
Championship in 11 years, finishing the season with a 13-1 record
and winning the high school’s 11th state football championship
golden football trophy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Jenks High
School Trojans football team for winning the 2006 season Class 6A
State Football Championship for a total of 11 state football
championships.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises members and staff of the
Jenks High School Trojans football team for dedicating their season
to their teammate and friend, Garrett Bennett.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Jenks High
School Trojans Head Football Coach Allan Trimble and the family of
Garrett Bennett.

Adopted by the Senate the 11th day of April, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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